Section 789.3, if the tenant has provided a declaration of COVID-19 financial distress pursuant to Section
1179.03 of the Code of Civil Procedure, shall be liable for damages in an amount that is at least one thousand
dollars ($1,000) but not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), as determined by the trier of
fact.

(b) This section shall remain in effect until October 1, 2021, and as of that date is repealed.

SEC. 2. Section 1788.65 of the Civil Code is amended to read:

1788.65. (a) Notwithstanding any other law, a person shall not sell or assign any unpaid COVID-19 rental debt, as

[...]

(c)  Any claim for recovery of COVID-19 rental debt, as defined in Section 1179.02, shall not be subject to
Section 116.231, notwithstanding the fact that a landlord of residential rental property may have brought two or
more small claims actions in which the amount demanded exceeded two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)
in any calendar year.

(d) This section shall remain in effect until October 1, 2025, and as of that date is repealed.

SEC. 8. Section 871.10 of the Code of Civil Procedure is amended to read:

871.10. (a) In any action seeking recovery of COVID-19 rental debt, as defined in Section 1179.02, the plaintiff

[...]

(q) “State reservation table” means the methodology
for allocating the state’s portion of funding for Round 1 and
Round 2 as follows:

(1) (A) With respect to funding received for Round 1, no more than 10 percent for state administration.

(B) Round 1 shall include one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) total set aside for smaller counties
with a population less than 200,000, allocated based on the proportional share of population from the 2019
federal census data.

(C)  The remainder of the state allocation
 to be distributed to eligible grantees with a population 200,000 or

[...]

greater, based on their proportional share of population from the 2019 federal census data.

(2) (A) With respect to funding for Round 2, no more than 15 percent shall be used for state administration.

(B) Subject to the requirements of this paragraph, Round 2 funding shall include one hundred twenty-five million
dollars ($125,000,000) total set aside for counties with a population less than 200,000, allocated based on their
proportional share of the population from the
2019 federal census data.

(C)  The remainder of the state allocation to be distributed to grantees with a population 200,000 or greater,